
1971 Assembly Bill 1239 Date published: 
June 17, 1972 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20370 (8) (em) of the statutes is created to 
read: 

20.370 (8) (em) Principal repayment and interest . A sum suf- 
ficient to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for the payment of principal 
and interest costs incurred in financing the educational facility 
and youth conservation camp at Poynette . 

SECTION 2. 20.866 (1) (u) of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

CHAPTER 330, Lames of 1971 

AN ACT to amend 20.866 (1) (u) and (2) (tp); and to create 20.370 
(8) (em) of the statutes, and to create section 375 (1) (em) of 
chapter 154, laws of 1969, relating to the establishment of an 
educational facilit)+ and youth conservation camp located at Poynette 
as an authorized building project, and making an appropriation. 
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CHAPTER 330 1300 

20.866 (1) (u) A sum sufficient from moneys appropriated 
under s. 20.265 (1) (e) and (hm), 20.285 (1) (ee) and hm), 20.370 

20395 (2) (ua), (ub) and (3) (x), 20.435 (2) ~ee) and (3) 
e) and 20.710 (3) (a) and (b) for the payment of principal and 
interest on public debt acquired in accordance with ch . 18 . 

SECTION 3. 20.866 (2) (tp) of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

20.866 (2) (tp) As a continuing appropriation from the capi-
tal improvement fund the amounts in the schedule to the department 
of natural resources to acquire, construct, develop, enlarge, or 
improve state recreation facilities ~ ~ construct ~ educational 
facility and youth conservation came at Po ette . The state may 
contract public debt in an amount not to exceed - $13,232,00 
X13,632,000 for this purpose. 

SECTION 4. The appropriation under section 20.866 (2) (tp) 
of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1971, is increased by 
$400,000 to authorize expenditure from bond revenues for the con-
struction of an educational facility and youth conservation camp to 
be located at Poynette. 

SECTION 5. Section 375 (1) (em) of chapter 154, laws of 
1969, is created to read and the appropriate totals in that section 
shall be increased accordingly: 

(Chapter 154, laws of 1969) Section 375 (1) 

(em) Department of natural resources 

Projects financed by borrowing 

Poynette educational facility and 

youth conservation camp $400,000 

Total borrowing authority $400,000 
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